

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK \_\_\_\_\_

APRIL GALLOP, for Herself and as Mother  
and Next Friend of ELISHA GALLOP, a Minor,

**No. 08-CV-10881**

Plaintiff,

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM  
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS**

vs.

DICK CHENEY, Vice President of the U.S.A.,  
DONALD RUMSFELD, former U.S. Secretary  
of Defense, General RICHARD MYERS, U.S.A.F.  
(Ret.), and John Does Nos. 1– X, all in their  
individual capacities,

Defendants.

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM  
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Dennis Cunningham (DC 7142)  
36 Plaza Street  
Brooklyn, NY 10211  
718-783-3682  
[denniscunninghamlaw@gmail.com](mailto:denniscunninghamlaw@gmail.com)

William W. Veale  
2033 North Main Street, #1060  
Walnut Creek, CA 94596  
925-935-3987  
[centerfor911justice@gmail.com](mailto:centerfor911justice@gmail.com)

Mustapha Ndanusa  
26 Court Street, #603  
Brooklyn, NY 11201  
718-825-7719  
[mndanusa@gmail.com](mailto:mndanusa@gmail.com)

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Cases	ii
<b>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</b>	1
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	4
<b>I. THE FACTS TO PROVE DEFENDANTS' INVOLVEMENT ARE THERE.</b>	4
<b>II. THE PLAINTIFF'S CLAIMS ARE VALID AND COGNIZABLE</b>	10
A. There was a clear-cut constitutional right which was violated.	11
B. There was a Conspiracy	13
C. Defendants are not entitled to Qualified Immunity	15
<b>III. THERE IS NO ESTOPPEL, AND NO TIME-BAR</b>	16
A. The Estoppel Claim is Unfounded	16
<b>B. The Statute of Limitations Claim is problematic, but Cannot Fairly be Resolved Against Ms. Gallop at his Stage; and Need Not Be, because the Case will continue on the Same Terms, Regardless...</b>	<b>18</b>
C. Defendants' Other Claims	20
<b>III. THE COMPLAINT IS NOT FRIVOLOUS; ANYTHING BUT...</b>	21
<b>CONCLUSION</b>	22
<b>PRAYER FOR RELIEF</b>	24

**TABLE OF CASES**

*Adickes v Kress*, 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....14

*Ashcroft v Iqbal*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 2009 WL 1361536, ..... 5

*Bank of Columbia v. Okely*, 17 U.S. 235, 4 Wheat. 235-244, 4 L.Ed. 559 (1819)..... 12

*Bates v. LIRR Co.*, 997 F.2d 1028 (2nd Cir.1993)..... 17

*Behrens v. Pelletier*, 516 U.S. 299, 310 (1996) ..... 17

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*, 554 U.S. 550 (2007) ..... 5

*Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents*, 403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... 12

*Chuman v. Wright*, 960 F.2d 104, 105 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992)..... 17

*Collins v. Harker Heights*, 503 U.S. 115, at 129, 112 S.Ct., at 1071 (1992)..... 12

*Conley v. Gibson*..... 5

*County of Sacramento v Lewis*, 523 U.S. 833, 840 (1988):..... 12

*County of Sacramento v Lewis*, 523 U.S. at 847..... 13

*County of Sacramento v Lewis*, 533 U.S..... 12

*Davidson v. Cannon*, 474 U.S., at 348, 106 S.Ct, at 670-671..... 12

*Dennis v. Sparks*, 449 U.S. 24 (1980)..... 21

*Dent v. West Virginia*, 129 U.S. 114, 123, (1889)" ..... 12

*DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Social Servs.*, 489 U.S., at 196, 109 S.Ct., ..... 12

*Eastern States Retail Lumber Dealers Assn. v. United States*, 234 U.S. 600, 612 (1913) 14

*Fitzgerald v. Seamans*, 553 F.2d 220, 229 (D.C.Cir. 1977) ..... 20

*Frazier v. SEPTA*, 785 F.2d 65, 67 (3rd Cir. 1986)..... 15

*Gilbert v. Bagley*, 492 F. Supp. 714, 727 (M.D.N.C. 1980)..... 15

*Graham v Connor*, 490 U.S. 386 (1989), ..... 11

*Griswold v. Connecticut*, 381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 21

*Hafner v. Brown*, 923 F.2d 570 (4th Cir. 1992)..... 15

*Halberstam v. Welch*, 705 F.2d 472, 477 (D.C. Cir. 1983); ..... 15

*Hampton v. Hanrahan*, 600 F.2d 600, 620-21 (7th Cir. 1979)..... 15

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*, 457 U.S. 800 (1982) ..... 16

*Hobson v. Wilson*, 737 F.2d 1 (D.C.Cir. 1984), *cert. denied* 470 U.S. 1084 (1985)..... 20

*Hurtado v. California*, 110 U.S. 516, 527, 4 S.Ct., at 117 (1884)..... 12

*Johnson v. Glick*, 481 F.2d 1028, 1033 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir.), *cert. denied*, 414 U.S. 1033 (1973). .. 14

*Malley v. Briggs*, 475 U.S. 335, 341 (1986) ..... 16

*New Hampshire v. Maine*, 532 U.S. 742, 749 (2001):..... 18

*Roe v. Wade*, 410 U.S. 953 (1973),..... 21

*Sacramento County v. Lewis*, 523 U.S. 833 (1998),..... 11, 16

*Simon v. Safelite Glass Corp.*, 128 F.3d 68, 72 (2d Cir.1997)..... 18

*State of Colo., etc. v. Western Paving Const. Co.* 833 F.2d 867, 871 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir.1987)..... 20

*State of Tex. v. Allan Const. Co., Inc.* 851 F.2d 1526, 5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988;..... 20

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*, 554 U.S. 550 (2007) ..... 5

*Uzdavines v. Weeks Marine Inc.*, 418 F.3d 138 (2nd Cir. 2005),..... 17

*Wilson v. Garcia*, 471 U.S. 261 (1985), ..... 19

*Wilson v. Northcutt*, 987 F.2d 719 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) ..... 11

*Wolff v. McDonnell*, 418 U.S. 539, 558 (1974) ..... 12
